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June 29, 2010

Fred Smolka, Manager
Emigration Improvement District
P.O. Box 38945

Salt Lake City, Utah 84158

Dear Fred:

Subject:  Drinking Water System Samtary Survey Results, Inventory and Deficiency Reports, System
#18143

My thanks to you and Larry for your kind assistance in conducting the field work for this survey on May
20, 2010, and for responding to my follow up questions. A copy of the entire report is enclosed for your
review. Also enclosed is a copy of our inventory report listing the major drinking water system
components together with a deficiency report lsting those elements of the drinking water system not in
complldnce with the Drinking Water Rules.

The deficiency report has four items, one listing those uncorrected deficiencies from the previous survey,
one assigning 2 demerit points for a missing heavy gauge backup screen on an air vent at the Wildflower

. Reservoir, one giving 10 credit points for your Emergency Response Plan, and the last assigning | demerit
point for the lack of 2 smooth nosed sampling tap at Well #1. These points may be removed upon your
written notice that the corrections have been made. Please respond to the deficiency report within 30 days
to inform us of your efforts to correct the deficiencies.

If you have any questions concerning the survey and associated reports please contact me at 801-536-0092
or Ying Ying Macauley, Engineering Manager at 801-536-4188.

Regards,

ichael B. Georges .E.
Environmental Engineer

Enclosures: Survey Report
Inventory Report
Deficiency Report

cc:  Megan Ferguson, Salt Lake Valley Health Dept., 788 E Woodoak Lane #104, Murray, UT 84107
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~Sanitary Survey - Deficiency Report

PWS Number: UTAH18143 Total Demerit Points: -7 Survey Date: 6!28!2010'

Survey Name: EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 2010 . Surveyor Name: Michael Georgeson

Sanitary Survey Category

SDWIS Severity Code: Recommendation

Have ail deficiencies noted during previous survey been corrected?
Answer Recorded No

Comments: CCC info to be resubmitted, Well #1 no smooth nose sampling tap, spill
containment missing

Notes;

Demerit Points:
Days to Correct Deficiency:
~ SDWIS Deficiency Description:

Sanitary Survey Catego

SDWIS Severity Code: Significant Deficiency
Air Vents: Screened with #14 non-corrodible mesh screen with a larger guage pfotection screen (e.g., #4)7
Answer Recorded No

Comments: R309-545-15(6) & (7}  R309-545.15(6) & (7) states the vent shall be screened with #14 mesh
screen protected by an additional heavy guage screen. 2 demerit points.
This deficiency should be corrected within 30 days.

Notes: There is & #14 mesh screen but no backup protector

Demerit Points: 2
Days to Correct Deficiency: 30
SDWIS Deficiency Descriptzon: V007 STORAGE FACILITY VENT NOT PROPERLY SCREENED
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Sanitary Survey:Category: SM

SDWIS Severity Code: Rewmmendat:on

Management / Emergency Response
Does your system have a written Emergency Response Plan?
Answer Recorded Yes

Comments: R309-150-10(2) A written Emergency Response Plan helps to protect the quality and
quantity of water available to consumers, R309-150-10(2) allows 10 credit
points to be issued.

Notes:

Demerit Points: -10

Days to Correct Deficiency: 0 .

SDWIS Deficiency Description: MO0t CURRENT EMERGENCY RESPONSE PROGRAM
Sanitary: Survey Category §O:. e o

Sources / Groundwater / WS001-WELL 1 - (Actlve) / Pumps
Pump discharge piping: a smooth-nosed sampling tap?
Answer Recorded No
Comments: R309-515-6(12)(e}(iv)  R309-515-6(12)(e)(iv) states the discharge piping shall be equipped with
' (in order of placement from the wellhead) a smooth nosed sampling tap, a

check valve, apressure guage, a means of measuring flow and a shutoff
valve. 1 demerit peint per item missing. This deficiency should be

corrected within 90 days, _
Notes: A sampling tap is present but not smooth nosed
Demerit Points; - 1
Days to Correct Deficiency: 90 _
SDWIS Deficiency Description: ~ $023 NO SMOOTH NOSED SAMPLING TAP ON DISCHARGE
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o - - Water System Inventory Report

System Name: EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 2010 PWS Type: C - Community
PWS Number:_ UTAH18143 o Inspector Name ~ Michaet Georgeson
System Status: : : . Survey Date 05!20!2010
Primary Water Source: Reson for the Visit: SNSV - Sanitary Survey
Population Served: 550 - Next Inspection Due Dt:
Seasenal Operation Start (Month/Day): 1/1 Last Sanitary Survey Pt 4/30/2003
Seasonal Operatlon End (Month/Day): 12/31 C
Admmlstratlve Contact: : Owner Contact De'-;lgnated Operator
FRED SMOLKA Fred Smolka
PO BOX 58945 _ PO BOX 58945
SALT LAKE CITY UT - Utah 84158 SALT LAKE CITY UT - Utah 84138
Component  Type Reference ID Name Status ~ Water Type Capacity ~ Depth (ft)
Sources
Wells _
WS001 WELL1 T ' A-Active GW - Ground Water
............................... W8002 O wRl: A haiive G - Ground Wate e+ e o
WS008  BRIGHAMFORKWELL A-Active GW - Ground Water
Treatment
Treaiment .
.............................................................................. Teogt T BRIGHAN FORK GHLGRINATOR T T K kv G - Ground waisr e e
_____________________________________________________________ DISINFECTION | GASEOUSCHLORNATION.POST ... .
TPOD2 © WELL 2 CHLORINATOR A- Active GW - Ground Water
DISINFECTION GASEQUS CHLORINATION, POST
Distribution '
Distribution
 Dsoot UTAH18143 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM A-Active GW - Ground Water
Storage
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Component  Type Reference ID Name _ Status  Water Type Capacity Depth (ft)

Gravity
B STHO1 o N EM'GRAT'ON f OAKHESERVOlR R A i Actlve oW - Gmundwamr 355000 .......................................................
...................................................................................... 8To02 W |LDFLOWEHRESERVO|R ) A- Actwe - GW : Gmundwater 1000000 e
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. Sanitary Survey - Survey Responses

Bt

PWS Number: UTAHI8143 Survey ID: 65 Survey Date:  6/28/2010 .

Survey Name: EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 2010 User Name: Michael Georgeson

Question Number

"(:‘.;e.rie“:ral / Backgfou_nd Info

Name/Leocation:
' 1 Namse of public water system: EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
2 PWS number: . . UTAH18143
3 Physicat address Emigration Canyon
4 County: Salt Lake Co.
5 Local Health Department [} Bear River HD (| Southeast Utzh AD
[} Central Utah HD D Southwest Utah HD

El Davis County HD
W1 Salt Lake County HD

General / Backg' found Info

Classification:
2 What is the high peak daily demand {MGD?):
Notes: EJM835 MGD _ e e e e ___|

3 What is the low peak daily demand (MGD?);

Maotes: |0.31 MGD ) |

4 SDWA classification of system Wc- Community
NC - Non Community transient

£_] NP - Non Public
1 NTNC - Non Transient Non Co

5.01 Number of residential connections: 223:

5.02 Number of commercial and industrial connections. 1

L. | Summitt County HID
U Tocele County HD

EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 2010
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Question Number

i

S Sigaioin w me SR

gfion e

ns. (agricultu ral). o

503 Number of other connactic

8 Residential population: 550
g Wholesale: ¢
10 Seasonal operation? E_] Yes
| No
[ Na
]i:l Unknown
10.01 Numeric Month of opening. ' 1
10.02 Numeric Day of opening. 9
10.03 Numeric Month of closing. _ 12 |
|
10.04 Numeric Day of closing. 31
11 Purchase water? L_l Yes
@ No
J Na
(3 Unkaown
12 Sell water? L] Yes
: @ Ne
L3 Na
. D Unknown
General / Background Info
Owner:
1 Owner typs: . _ Q F - Federal LIp- Private
: Wi L-Local 8 - State Government
L1 M - Mixed T
N - Native American
2 Legal ewnership by (name or entity) Emigeation Improvement District
3 Princip;tl Executive qr CED, Last Name Smolka
EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT BISTRICT 2010 Page 2 of 24 ' 612812010




Question Number

i

4 l;‘.n.'inc.i;.)at. Executive or CEQ, First Name Frad

5 Owner's address ‘PO BOX 58845

[ Owner's address - City SALT LAKE CITY

7 Owner's address - State M} UT - Utan [LJ1D - 1dzho

i AZ - Arizona LNV - Nevada

[_: CA - Califoria LIwy - Wyoming
L CO - Colorado

8 Owner's address - Zip code 84158

General / Background Info
Staff:

1 System Manager's Last name SMOLKA

2 System Managér‘s First name FﬁED

3 System Manager's address PO BOX 53545

4 System Manager's address - City SALT LAKE CITY

5 System Manager's address - State UT - Utah Um- fdaho

AZ - Arizona C NV - Nevada

D CA - California Clwy - Wyoming
U CO - Colorado '

6 Systemn Manager's address - Zip code 84158

7 System Manager's telephone 801-582-6176

Notes: [Cell phone 801-580-7770
8 System Manager's email address femolka @ minstream.com

EMIGHATIDN IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 2010

Georeti e Dt s gD S & ki & o
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»

Question Number

Y

g Main Cperator's Last name

i 10 Main Operator's First name
11 Main Operator's address
12 Main Operator's addrass - City
13 Main Operator's address - State
14 Main Qperator's address - Zip code
15 Main Operator's telephone
16 Main Qperator's email address
17 Main Opsrater's Certification Leva!
i8 Emergency phone number.
19 Systern FAX number,

General / Background Info
Previous Survey Info:
1 DPate of last sanitary survey:

2 Last survey conducted by - name

Sl T e T - I S

-HALL

LARRY A

5162 SCHOONER LN

STANSBURY PARK

¥ UT- Utah (11D - 1dano

] AZ - Arizona || NV - Nevada
] CA - Catifornia Uwy - Wyoming
D CO - Colorado

84074

801-209-6382

larryh @ aquaenviron.com

D4

435-298-1327

801-582-6171

4/30/2003

Randy Williams

EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 2010
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S

3.02

g ot

if no, list item number for remaining deficiencies

General / SDWIS Site Visit Info

1

10

1

Reason for the visit.

Queastions sent to watar system on:

Notify Local Health Department.

Date of the survey

Notes: [Foflow up questions on 6/28/2010

i B b P Hale o) T LA
eficiencies noted during previous survey been corrected?

Survey Status

Source Evaluation:

Treatment systern evaluation:

Distribution systemn evaluatuion.

Finished water Storage evaiuation:

Pump facility evaluation:

Monitoring and reporting evaluation:

R PR R TR SN T P

LA g nuReT e

D Unknown

Hems MOO8, MOO7, 8023, TGEY

Iz SN8V - Sanitary Survey DTRNG - Training

L] ssvE- Saniiary Survey Follow- LLABC - Laboratory certificat
[.] sHaz- Sanitary Hazards Invest [ JEMRG - Emergency assistan
] TRTP - Water Treatment Plant L.]ENGR - Engineenng

05/10/2010

05/10/2010

05/20/2010

V- Completed
] P - Planned

D S - Sipnificant deficiency(ies) [] X - Not evaluated
W] M - Minor Deficiency(es)

U R - Recommendation(s) made

[] N - No deficiencics/recommend

[ $- Significant deficiencydes)  |..JX - Not evaluated
_I M - Minor Deficiency(ies)

LCIR- Recommendation(s) made

Wl N - No deficienciesfrecommend

[} 5 - Significant deficiencyes) L] X - Not evaluated
[} M - Minor Deficiencyties) '

R - Recommendation(s) made
L\ﬂ N - No deficiencies/recommend

[ 5- Significant deficiency(ies) |} X - Not evaluated
D M - Minor Deficiency(ies)
U R - Recommendation(s} made

‘W N - No deficienciesfrecommend

(L] S - Significant deficiencyties) [} X - Not evaluzted
| M - Minor Deficiency(ies)

! R - Recommendation(s) made

N - No deficienciesfrecommend

S - Significant deficiency(ies) X - Not evaluated
M - Minor Deficiency(ies) :

R - Recommendation(s} made

N - No deficienciesfrecommend

L]’

1

EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT

3

DISTRICT 2010
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Question Number
FO R SR IR et s TIRree e Teia e LR PR A TR S e i z«mé{.&ﬁ&mmﬁzs&m i hadiies.
” 12 System managemeni and Operatlons O s- Significant deﬁctency(les) (L% - Not eva]uated
W' M - Minor Defi ciency(ies) ’
L R - Recommendation{s) madc
[] N - No deficiencies/recommend

13 Operator compliance with state requirements: []s- Significant deficiency(ies) WX - Not evaluated
ﬂ M - Minor Deficiency{ies)
;‘ R - Recommendation(s) made
i 1 N - No deficiencics/recommend

14 Security requirements: g S - Signiticant deficiency{ies} [ 1X - Not evaluated )
_D M - Minor Deficiency(ies) )
L1w- Recommendalion{s} made
N - No deficiencies/recommend

15 Financial requirements: |_] § - Significant deficiency(ies) M1X - Not evaluated
' | M - Minor Deficiency(ies)
L—J R - Recommendation{s} made
[} N - No deficiencies/recommend

16 Last name of surveyor: ' Georgeson
Motes: E\d&bmpamed by Megan Ferguson, SL 'V HD J
17 First name of surveyor. ' ) Michast
18 Surveyor's organization ' ' Division of Drinking Water
19 Surveyor phone number 801-536-0092 -
20 Surveyoar e-mai mgesorgeson@ utah.gov
21 Waler system répresentatives prasent during the survey: Fred Smotka & Larry Hail
22 Officiat notification of report results sent to water system. 06/29/2010
Flagged for
Follow-up

Regulations / Plans/Records

R Does the (TCR} sample site ptan meet the minimum requirements? v ves
{Answer no, if no pian is present) I No
L5 Na

[} Unknown

e s D D .t

' EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRIGT 2010 Page 6 of 24 _ 6/28/2010




Question Number

L oRBREEmESET  IERCNERENNR . TR R L LT TR

"Management / General

1 Does the system haul water?
2 Is there a procedure in place to réspond immediately to customer
compiaints?
Management / Planning
General:
1 The system does not meet the required source capaclty

requirements? (Answer "No" if source capacity Is adequate, use
Excel spreadsheet for calculations)

2 The system does not meet the required storage capacity
requirements? (Answer *No" if siorage capacity is adequate, use
Excel spreadsheet for calculations)

3 Has there been any recent modifications fo the water system?

4 Are thera any undocumented water systemn facilities? {i.e. tanks, pump
stations, treatment facilities, etc.)

.Management / Emergency Response

[__J Yes
E Mo

L1 Na
[—_| Unknown
M Yes
D Mo
L] Na
(i Unknown

] Elnknown

[_] Unknown

1 Does your system serve less than 3300 in population?
1 .0_1 Does your system haye a written Emeargency Response Plaﬁ?
1.02 - Has your Emergency Responseg Plari been updated within the last 3
years?
2 Does your system serve a populztion of 3300 or greater?

EMIGHAfION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 2010 Page 7 of 24
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Question Number
E i BT T . I T G e

Man _gement/ Cross- Connectlons

1 Are there any unprotected connections between the distribution system L1 ves
and any pipas, pumps, hydrants, or tanks whereby unsafe water or other M No
contaminating materials may be discharged or drawn into the system? LI nA

[} Unknown
2.01 Legally adopted authority siatement? _ W] Yes
D Mo
. . e - [1nNa
b e
Flagged for Notes: [Plan to adopt a revised ordinance during July 2010 Board meeting | ] Vnknown
Follow-up ’ .
202 Documentation of annual public awareness and/or employee training? 5/_] Yes
o i1 Na
Notes: Need to create a formal fite _ e .
Fiagged for l i Unkoown
Follow-up
2.03 Documentation of personnel trained to manage the program? Ml ves
E No
. m e omem ] 0
Flagged for Notes: |Na_ed to create a more formal file L : ] [ Unknowa
Foliow-up ) .
2.04 Records of hazards found, protection required and installed, enforcement W Yes
actions, assembly testing etc.? L[] Neo
N [ Na
Flagged for D Unkaown
Follow-up .
2.05 Documentation of on-going program enforcement? (ie records of periodic Yes
hazard assessments, annual test repert, updated assembly inventory, etc) || o
. s D NA
Flagged for Notes: |Need tocreateaformalfle R : | (] Uninown
Follow-up '
Management / Staffing
1 Is the main operator properly certified at the level required for the Wl Yes
- system? (lf no certified operator is required answer NA) L] No
Wotgs: |D4 - E———I NA
| - - | ] Unknown
2 If there is a certified operator, are they available within 1 hour travel time W Yes
at all times as required by R309-300 (Operator Certification Rule)? {no [ | no
certified operator is required answer NA} [ NA
EI Unknown
Management / Source Protection
1 . Al systems: Has the system appoinied a designated person for their Ml Yes
source protection program and notified the Division of Drinking Water i1 No
whe that person is? (PLEASE INDICATE CURRENT DESIGNATED ] wa
PERSON IN NOTES AREA BELOW) e
Notes: |[Fred Smotka
| S
2 Is their phone number and address different from the water system? (] yes
No
L Na
[ Unknown

EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 2010 Page 8 of 24 6/28/2010




Question Number

130 SRS LR : SRR R P S S T i
3 CWS & NTNC systems: Is there a current copy of the DWSP Plan for Yes
each source on the premises of the water system? (Note for TNC rl No
system: they should have a copy of the DWSP for each "new” source [ Na
{plans submitted after July 26, 1993), and/or a copy of their source water
assessment for each "existing” socurce (Plans and specs submitted
before July 26, 1933). )
’: Unknown
4.1 Is the inventory of potential contamination sources current? ’7: ¥es
: ’ Li No
L NA
Flagged for (.} Unknown
Follow-up
4.02 Are ongoing land management strategies documented in the [? Yes
recordkeeping section? The racordkaeping section must include copies [} No
of ordinances, codes, permits, public education programs, minutes of 73 Na
meetings, etc.
Flagged for [} Unknowa
- Follow-up
5 Al systems: Are there any " new" sources (seen definition in 3.00) for ’:_ Yes
which a Preliminary Evaluation Repost has not been submitted? Wi No
L Na
[} Unknown
& For CWS or NTNC systerns: Are there any "existing" sources for which a L7 Yes
DWSP Plan has not been submitted? W nNo
' L na
D Unknown
7 Alt systems: Has there beeﬁ reconsiruction or redevelopment of any wek D Yes
for which a revised DWSP Plan has not been submitted? Wi No
TS
’:i Unknown
B Alt systems: s the systemn out of compliance with any other source L] ves
protection reqiurements? This may include unsubmitted plans or failure W] No
to address deficiencies in submitted plans or PERs [] na
Flagged for '
Follow-up [ Unknown
Sources / General
General: _
1 Are there any undocumented source(s) physically connected to the ] Yes
drinking water system? {lf source is not on system inventory mark "yes") ’ZI No
L1wna
D Unkoown
Sources / Groundwater
WS001-WELL 1 - (Active) / Construction:
’ 1 The well casing does NOT extend a minimum of 18 inches above the. D Yes
finished ground surface or 12 inches above the well house floor? vl No
{Answer “No" if standard is met) _ L] na
L.] Unknown
2 is the sanitary seal properly installed and maintained? {Note: If this is & Yes
pittess adapter answer NA) : ] no
[ Na
{J Unknown
3 is there a pitless adapter? L] Yes
' No
L] Na
B Unknown
EMIGRATICN IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 2010 Page 9 of 24 . 6/28/2010
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Question Number

4

4.01

4,02

4.03

5.01

5.02

503

T CoiE R, o

Is the well casing vented?

Is the open end of the vent screened with a #14 mesh screen?

Is the open end of the vent down-turned?

Is the open end of the vent terminated with an appropriate air gap above
the ground? :

Is there a pump to waste line from the well?

Doas the pump to waste line discharge through an approved air gap?

Is the pump to waste line squippsd with a #4 non-corrodible mesh

screen?

Does the pump 1o waste line discharge to a sanitary sewer or storm
sewer without proper local authorization?

is there a means to measure drawdown?

Is the wellhead properly secured against . unauthorized personnel?

Sources / Groundwater

WS001-WELL 1 - (Active) / Pumps:

1

2

3

Where does this pumping station purnp from and to?

What type of pumpi{s) are at this'pumping station?

ts tha building and equipment protected from flagding?

. M Yes

L] Ne
(] NA
:I LUnknowr

E Yes
[_] No
L] na

[—| Unknown

IZ Yes
i Mo

L Na

[ ] Uoknown

@ Yes

il No

na

[ Unknown

E‘ Yes
|,._.] No
[.] NA
D Tinknown
Yes
L.} ™No
L1 na
[} Cnknown

@ Yes

! No
NA
Unkpnown

E i

OORILT L

FR

Yeg
No

<
e
a2

COR

-
g
g
2

NOOR
Z Z -
o g

M

I Unknown

Woell te distribution piping

L IsC- Screw
M 50U - Submersible
3T - Vertical Tusbine

[ CF - Centrifugat
’:_ HP - Hand Pump
[ 17 - st
PD - Positive Bisplacement
Yes
L] o

[l Nna

iInknown

EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT EXSTRICT 2010
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*

Question Number

' 4 ' What is the actual pumping capacity of this well in galions per minute 70

(GPMY?
5 Are cross-connections present in the welt discharge piping? :‘ Yes
@ Mo
[ Na
[} Unknown
8 Is adsquate drainage provided? W ves
D No
L] Na
D Unknown
7 _ Are taxic chemicals, hazardous or flammable materials or tubricants ] Yes
stored inside the pumping station? E No
Ll Na
:I Unknown
8.0 Pump discharge piping: a smooth-nosed sampiing tap? :‘ Yes
| No
Notes: ‘A sampling tap is present but not smooth nosed | Llna
ST - B Unknown
8.02  Pump discharge piping: a positive-acting check valve batween the _ Wi ves
sample tap and the isolation valve? [ No
L] nNa
) U Unknown
8.03 Pump discharge piping: pressure gauge? M ves
|:| MNo
Llna
L] Unknown
8.04 Pumgp discharge piping: flow meter? Yes
B Na
L5 Na
D Unknowi
8.05 Pump discharge piping: isolation gate valves? Yes
L] No
Notes: [Instead of gate valves they use ball valves | L] Na
T L | Unknown
9 . Where a well pumps directly into a distribution system, is an air M‘ Yes
release valve or other means of releasing trapped air located on the J No
pump discharge piping? 7 Na
[—.] Linknown
.01 . Is the discharge line from the air release valve properly downturned? _ M ves
: !r:l Mo
] NA
il Unknown
9.02 is the open end of the air release valve screened with #14 mesh 2
‘corrosion resistant mesh screen? ' [} Na
[ Na
L] Unknown
2.03 Is the open end of the air release valve terminated an appropriate air gap M ves
{minimum of 6 inches) above the ground or pumphouse fioor? T No
(] Na
U Unknown

S TR i

6/28/2010
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Fy

CQuestion Number

10

11

Are the correct types of lubricant used (ANSI/NSF 60)?

Is rotating and electrical equipment providad with protective guards?

Sources / Groundwater

WS002-WELL 2 - (Active) / Construction:

1

4.01

4.02

4.03

5.01%

5.02 -

5.03

The well casing does NOT extend a minimum of 18§ inches above the
finished ground surface or 12 inches above the well house floor?
{(Answer "No" if standard Is met)

Is the sanitary seal properly installed and mairtained? (Note: If this is a

pitless adapter answer NA)

Is there a pitless adapter?

Is the well casing vented?

Is the open end of the vent screéned with a #14 mesh screen?

Is the open end of the vent down-tured?

Notes: |the vent line is tumed about 45 deq from ve__rti_gél

Is the open and of the vent terminated with an appropriate air gap above
the ground?

Is there a pump to waste line from the well?

Does the pump fo waste line discharge through an approved air gap?

Is the pump to waste ling equipped with & #4 non-corrodible mesh
screaen? .

Does the pump to waste line discharge 1o a sanitary sewer or storm
sewer without proper locat authorization?

E Yes

’_j N
M Na
[ Unknown

i':| Yes
] No
] Na
] Unknown

D Yes
{V| No
[ na

C‘ Unknown

vl Yes
E] No
L] Na

U Unknown

D Yes
’Z Ne
L] Na
m Unkrown

N:ZI Yes
:I Mo
1 na
U] Unknown
Yes
U Ne
L] Na

D Unknown

Yes
D No
(1 Na

L—l Unknown
bZ] Yes
No
L] Na
U] Unknown

@ Yes
[ No
L Na

! Unknown

?ZI Yes

‘_I No
Elna
] EUInknown

Yes
L:F Ne
[ Na

| Unknown
] Yes

No
I NA
Lj Unknown

- ReRER
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&

Question Number

SRR, . e

&

7

SRR St LB

Is there a means to measure drawdown‘?

Is the wellhead properly secured against unauthorized personnel?

Sources / Groundwater

WS002-WELL 2 - (Active) / Pumps:

1

8.01

8.02

8.03

804

Where doss this pumping station pump from and to?

What type of pump(s} are at this pumping station?

-

Is the building and equipment protected froim flooding?

What is the actual pumpmg capacity of this well in gallons per minute

({GPM)?

Are cross-connections present in the well discharge piping?

Is adequate drainage provided?

Are toxic chemicais, hazardous or flarnmable materials or Iubncants
stored inside the pumping station?

Notes: [Stor;ng__hypochlorite

Pump discharge piping: a smooth-nosed sampling tap?

Pump discharge piping: a positive-acting check valve between the

sample tap and the isolation vaive?

Pump discharge piping: pressure gauge?

Pump discharge piping: flow meter?

|\—’J Yes
(] No
L1 Na
-] Unknown
M! ves
D No
L] na
] Unkaovwn

From the weli to the distribution piping .

L cF. Centrifugal

I:_]‘ HP - Band Pump

LT et

[1 P> - Positive Displacernent

::‘ Unkoiown

250

3 ] Unkoown

E’J Yes
Q No
LinNa
] Unknown
l:‘ Yes
E‘ No
Clna

L| Unknowia

@ Yes
LI No
[L]na
] LUnknown

:] Yes
LIn
[ NA

Ll Unknown
E] Yes

DNO
L] NA

.Yes

DNO
L] na

r,] ‘Unknown

D SC - Screw
v S - Submersible
L] VT - Vertical Turbine

EMIGRAT!ON IMPHOVEMENT DISTFHCT 2010
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.’

Question Number

T A S N P

M ves
] No
L] ma

|:| Unknewn

8.05. - Pump discharge piping: isclation gate valves?

g Where a well pumps directly into a distribution system, is an air E] Yes
release valve or other means of releasing trapped air located on the U No

pump discharge piping? (] NA

D EInknown

.M Is the discharge ling from the air release valve propery downtumed? @ Yes
' [ No
L] Na

[ Unknown

2.02 Is the open end of the air release valve screened with #14 mesh L\/1 Yes
corrosion resistant mesh screen? | i No

[ Na
E Unknown
9.03 - s the bpen end of the air release valve terminated an appropriate air gap [\/]. Yes
) {minimum of § inches) above the ground or pumphouse floor? u No
" ' : L) Na
[} Unknown
10 Are the correct types of lubricant used (ANSINSF 60)? || ves

W Na
L] Uuknown_

1 Is rotating and electrical equipment provided with protective guards? U] Yes
: i | No
Wl Na

D_ Unknowa

Sources / Groundwater
WS003-BRIGHAM FORK WELL - (Active) / Construction:

1 The well casing does NOT extend a minimum of 18 inches above the | Yes.
finished ground susface or 12 inches above the well house floor? v Ne

(Answer "No" If standard is met) 1 Na

. [} Unkoown
2 Is the sanitary seal properly installed and maintained? (Note: H this is a E Yes
pittess adapter answer NA) _ Ll No
1 nNa

i..] Unknown

3 Is there a pitiess adapter? £ ves
Na
L] Na
U Unknown

4 Is the well ¢asing vented? ' M ves
: ] mo
L] ~Na

L] Unknown

4.04 Is the open end of the vent screened with a #14 mesh screen? ’ WV Yes
' No
LiNa

D Unknown

4.02 Is the open end of the vent down-tumed? ' ' Ml Yes

[] No
_INa
E] Unknown

T g
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Question Number
4.03 Is the open end of the vent terminated with an appropriate air gap above W] Yes
the ground? No
NA
Elnknown

< O

Yey

No

NA
Unknown

5 Is there a pump to waste line from the wel?

Yes

No

NA -
Unknown

5.01 Does the pump to waste line discharge through an approved air gap?

I S B O

Yes
No
NA
: Unkoown

5.02 Is the pump to waste line equipped with a #4 non-corredible mesh
screen? :

—
L—

Notes: ’E’t’i&."é&ﬁiﬁbé&]&i’fﬁ a #14 mash screen that mests the intent of the
rule.

i

5.03 Does the pump to waste line discharge to a sanitary sewer of storm [ Yes
sewer without proper local authorization? No

D Unkrown

6  Isthere a means to measure drawdown? i M Yes
D No
Ll NA
ZI Inmknown

7 Is the wellhead properly secured against unauthorized personnel? ¥ ves
] No
L] Na
D Unknown

Sources / Groundwater
WS003-BRIGHAM FORK WELL - (Active) / Pumps:

1 Where does this pumping station pump from and to?

From well fo distribution piping

2 What type of pump(s} are at this pumping station? D CF - Centrifugal L1Sc - serew
: [.] 1P - Hand Pump Wl SU - Submersible
L] re-set ’ [IvT - Verticai Turbine
I ] PD - Positive Displacerent )

3 Is the building and eguipment protacted from flooding? W Yes
' I:l No

[ na

[] Unknown

4 What is the actual pumping capacity of this well in galions per minute 270
(GPM)?

5 Are cross-connections present in the well discharge piping? i’;‘ Yes
P?\!'—I No
L] Na
D Unknown

3] Is adequate drainage provided? W Yes
L No
L] Na
gl Unknown

6/28/2010
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Question Number

7 Ars toxic chemicats, hazardous or flammable materials or wbricants i) Yes
stored inside the pumping station? W No

L) Na
L] Unknown

Notes: Léé@iqm__!jypochlorite is stored within the well house

8.01 Pump discharge piping: a srmooth-nosed sampiing tap? V| Yes
' Mo

L] Na

[_| Einknown

8.02 Pump discharge piping: a positive-acting check valve hetween the E__7| Yes
sample tap and the isolation vaive? ] ~o
L] Na

[ tinknawn

8.03 Pump discharge piping: pressure gauge? W Yes

D Mo

L. Na

(] Ustkaown
8.04 Pump discharge piping: flow meter? W] ves

o NU

L] NA

D Unknown

8.05 Pump discharge piping: isclation gate valves? W] Yes
‘::I Mo
LINa
:I Unknown

9 Where a well pumps directly inte a distribution system, Is an air W] Yes
release valve or other means of releasing trapped air located on the ] No
pump discharge piping? CiNa

) [ Unknown
901 Is the discharge line from the air release valve properly downturned? ! Yes

ﬂ MNo

] ~Na
[_} Unknowt

Yes

1 No

NA
Unknown’

Q.02 Is the open end of the air release valve screenad with #14 mesh
corrosion resistant mesh screen?

{minimum of 8 inches} above the ground or pumphouse floor? No
NA.
Unknown

Yes

No

NA
Unknown

Y]
[
L]
(]
8.03 Is the open ahd of the air release valve terminated an appropriate air gap W Yes
[]
(]
]
i

10 Are the correct types of lubricant used (ANSI/NSF 60)?

[a—

11 Is rofating and electrical aquipment provided with protective guards? Yes

MNo

ORICIC LRI
;3
:

TP001-BRIGHAM FORK CHLORINATOR - (Active) / General

General: -
1 Does the treatment plant have any treatment processes other than

3 Yes
disinfection or fluofidation? No
NA

D Unknown
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Quebuon Number

TP001-BRIGHAM FORK CHLORINATOR - (Active) / General
Chemical Use:

e cRHUTRERSENENY L o CUEEEEEER L LY

1 Are liguid chemicals used? : Ml ves
] No
5 NA
1 Unknown
1.06 Is a means provided to measure the sotution level in the day tank or ![ Yes
storage tank? 1 No
' [.] NA
. J Unknown
1.09 Are spare parts available for ali chemical feeders? Wi ves
. D No
[INa
i | Unknown
1A Are incompatible chemicals stored separately? D Yes
) L] No
NA-
_ 1 Unknown
1.11 Do daily operating records reflect chemical dosages and total quantities Yes
used? L] No
PlNa
. ) t.] Unknown
1.12 Are all chemical feeders praperly verified for accuracy? W] ves
(] No
Notes: |I suggest more frequéﬁ{ unless testing shows consistency | [ Na
el (7] Unknown
1.14 Are all chemicals and water contact materials approved by an ANSINSF |} Yes
acoredited organization? L] No
Notes: 'Use T-Chlor ﬂ NA |
........ ! %] Unknown )
TP001-BRIGHAM FORK CHLORINATOR - (Active) / General
Waste Disposal:
1 How are process and plant wastes discharged? No waste streams

TPO01-BRIGHAM FORK CHLORINATOR {Active) / Chlorination

General:

1 Dring the past year, has the disinfection process operated unintersupted Yes
while water was being produced? i no, describe in comments. (] No
Notes: [For the tima it ook to replace a feed pump | Ll Na

’ ’ - il Unknown
2 " Have any new connsctions been added to the system betwaen the point L] ves
of disinfection and an existing first customer that would change contact V] No
time that would affect compliance with requiatory requirements? [InNa

[—] Unknown
3 Are spare parts available to replace parts subject to wear and breakage? W Yes
D No
LJ Na

’:i Unknown

ettt
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Question Number _
- :.w.:smwmmm;mh N e RN R R D

" 4 Is there a means to measure the vorume of water treated? &i Yes
[} No
L Na
[ Unknown
5 What disinfectant residual is maintained at the entry point of the 0.67 ppm
distribution system?
g Is at least a frace of resndual maintained at all poinis in the distribution M ves
system? L] No
' (] Na
|_| Unknown
7 Are chlorine residuals tested at least three times a week in the EI Yes
distribution gystem? [ No
I:I NA
[ Unknown
8 Are there an adequate number of disinfection residual sample sites and Wl Yes
do they provide a representative sample of system conditions? [ no
L] Na-
D Unknown
TP002-WELL 2 CHLORINATOR - (Active) / General
General:
1 Does the treatment plant have any treatment processes other than [} Yes
disinfection or fluofidation? W} No
RN
L] Unknown .
TP002-WELL 2 CHLORINATOR - (Active) / General
Chemical Use:
1 Are liquid chemicals used? . Yes
D Ne
L] Na
D Unknown
1.03 If a motor-driven transfer pump is provided, is & liquid leve! limit switch - [ Yes
and an over-flow from the day tank operable? Mo
Notes: {Feed pump only used. No transfer pumps | ¥ vl Na
T U Unknown
1.08 fs a means provided to measure the solution level in the day tank or Ml ves
storage tank? LI ™o
[J Na
Unknown
1.09 Are spare parts avaifable for all chemical feeders? . Ml ves
No
[ Na
D Unknown
1.11 Do daily operating records reflect chemical dosages and total quantities M ves
used? o
L] Na
(] Unknown
112 Are all chemicat feedars property verified for accuracy? M yes
Notes: [Should be mare freequent unless long term testing indicates L Na
consistency - o L Unknown
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Question Number

) 1.14 Are all chemicals and water contact materials approved by an ANSINSF U Yes
. accredited organization? (] no
Notes: {Use T-Chlor ' L] na

v wemd ] Unknown - -

TP002-WELL 2 CHLORINATOR - (Active) / General
Waste Disposal:

1 How are process and plant wastes discharged? No wasté streams

TP002-WELL 2 CHLORINATOR - (Active) / Chlorination

General:
1 During the past year, has the disinfection process operated uninterrupted o yes
- while water was being produced? If no, describe in comments. i1 No
Notes: [For a short pericd of time to change a foed pump L Na
FE - P [} Unknown
2 Have any new connections been added to the system betweesn the point L] ves
of disinfection and an existing first customer that wouid change contact Wl ~No
time that would affect compliance with regulatory requiremenis? (] NA
_ (] Uﬁkuown
3 Are spare parts available to replace parts subject to wear and breakage? E Yes |
_J Na |
L1 Na
[.] Unknows
4 Is there 2 means to measure the volume of water treated? M Yes
_ No
[ na
|—| Unkaown
5 What disinfectant residual is malntalned at the entry point of the 0.67 ppm
distribution system?
6 Is at least a trace of residuai maintained at all points in the distribution WV Yes
systeam? . L] No
[ na
|__] Emknown
7 Are chlorine residuals tested at least three times a week in the Ml Yes
distribution system? ' [ Ne
: L Ina
D Unknown
8 Are there an adequate number of disinfection residual sample sites and W1 Yes
do thay provide a representative sample of system conditions? [ No
' L] NA
] Enknown
Storage / ST001 EMIGRATION / OAK RESERVOIR - (Active)
Design:
1 What is the name of this storage facifity? Oak Reservoir
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Question Number

2

3

4

Is the area surrounding the ground-level storage structure graded in a
manner that will prevent surface water from standing within 50 feet of it?

Is the storage reservoir cover sloped so that watsr will drain?

Storage / ST001-EMIGRATION / OAK RESERVOIR -

What is the toial capacity for this storage facility in gallons? ( 355000 \

A ves

DNo
[ na

I_] Unknown

LlNa
iﬂ tInknown

(Active)

Components:

1

2.0%

2.02

2.03

3.01

3.02

3.03

Does the water storagé structure have ladders, ladder guards, balcony
railings, and safely located entrance hatches provided where applicable?

D Yey
D No
! NA

[,:‘ Unkoown

Are air vents present?

Air Vents: Turned downward or coverad from rain and cdust?

Alr Vents: Terminated at & minimum of 24 inches above the surface of
a storage tank roof if the tank is a buried structure ?

Air Vants: Screened with #14 non-corrodible mesh screen with a larger
guage protection screen (e.g., #4)y7

Notes: iSome of the vent screans need -{6"'Be'fébaired. The screen has
|separated from the vent pipe

Are access openings present?

Access opening covers at least 4 inches above the tank roof surface (18
inches above any earthen cover)?

Access openings: s the access of the shoe box type with a minimurn of
a 2 inch overlap? '

Access openings: Is the iid propetly gasketed?

Are outside access hatches locked?

ORK MUOR OO0 OO0 O

Yes

MNa

NA
Uinknown

RN

Yes

No

Na
Unknown

| S

<

..... Yes

No

NA
Unknown

T

Yes

Mo

NA
Unknown

Yes

Mo

NA
Unknown

Yes

No

NA
Unknown

Yes
No

[
$

D Lnknown

F‘Z‘ Yes
[_| No
L Na

(] Unknown

@ Yes
’__} No
L] Na

[] Linknown
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T L PP LIPS LI

5 Are there any mof penetratnons that are not sealed’? [|e a water ievel
indicator cable)

6 Are overftow pipes present? iﬂ Yes
l_] No
1 Na
_ '_] Unknpown
8.01 Overllow pipes: Terminated 12 to 24 inches above the ground? W ves
‘;I No
L NA
_] Unknown
6.02 Overflow pipes: Screenad with #4 mesh non-corrodible screen? E Yes
CNo
Notes: [The screen is a #14 mesl =
g sereen is d # 14 mes — {1 Unknown
603 Overflow pipes: Directly connected to a storm sewer or sanitary sewer? U Yes
}\’ No
[ INA
D Unknown
7 if a drain line is present, is # properly screened with #4 mesh non- M Yes
corrodible screen? L No
Notes: [The screen is a #14 mesh T [ na
B | Unknown
8 If a drain line is prasent, does it discharge through a physical air gap of @ Yes
at least 2 pipe diameters? [ No
L] ~Na
U Linknown
Storage / STO01-EMIGRATION / OAK RESERVOIR - (Active)
Maintenance: '
1 Are there cracks in the walls or covers of the storage tanks? L] Yes
:I No
I NA
V' Unknown
2 Is the storage structure interior coating or liner peeling or cracked? [ Yes
’:5 No
L NA
. Unknown
Storage / STOOZ-WILDFLOWER RESERVOIR - (Actlve)
Design:
1 What is the nams of this storage facility? Wildflower
2 What is the total capacity for this storage facility in gallons? ( 1000000 )
3 I the area surrounding the ground-level storage structirs graded in a M Yes
manner that will prevent surface water from standing within 50 feet of it? :| No
s___J NA
! Unknown

—— T iy o,
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Que‘;tlon Number
i FRE L Pafidec =t O L YRy 3
4 Is the siorage reservolr cover sloped so that waier thl drafn’? : L Yes

SRR el
—

Notes: [Tank is completely buried, cannot determine roof slope
[Tank pietely bur e ] Unknown

Storage / ST002-WILDFLOWER RESERVOIR (Active)

Components:

1 Does the watar storage structure have ladders, ladder guards, balcony d Yes
railings, and safely located entrance hatches provided where applicable? U No

2 Are air vents present? ' Yes

2.01 Air Vents: Tumed downward or covered from rain and dust?

O] O
c
3
H

il
z
b

Unknown

Kl O

Yes

No

NA
Unknown

2.02 Air Vants: Terminated at a minimum of 24 inches above the surface of
a storage tank roof if the tank is a buried structure 2

0

Yes

No *
NA

Unknown

203 Air Vents: Screened with #14 non-cormoditte mesh screen with a larger
guage protechon screen (e.g., #4)7?

OCRO O

&l
&

Yes

No

NA
Unknown

3 ‘Are access openings present?

Yes

WNo

NA
Unknown

an Access opening covers at least 4 inches above the tank roof surfaceh 8
inches above any sarthen cover)?

CO& CCIC

il
3.02. Access openings: |Is the access of the shoe box type with a minimum of ™ Yes
a 2 inch overlap? No

NA
Unknown

RO COOK O00OR) OO

I P

Notes: [The cover is split with a gasketed channei under the split t
collect water

3.03 Access openings: Is the lid properly gasketed? Yes
Ne
NA

Usnkoown

4 Are outside access hatches locked? Yes
No
NA

Unknown

5 Are there any roof penetrations that are not sealed? {ie a water level
indicator cable)

Yes

Ne

NA
Unknown

“—

Yes

No

NA
Unknown

] Are overflow pipes preseni?

CICIR)

B Rt Ly, B, PSRRI S ENEAPE EPERE T8 AR S o T e e 0 L Vet LR (AR iR
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Question Number

HARLS L et HMEEARMERERY T R et I SR
£.01 COverflow pipes: Terminated 12 to 24 inches above the ground? Yes

No

MNA

Unknown

CR

|
Lt

Yes

No

NA
Unknown

6.02 Overflow pipes: Screened with #4 mesh non-corrodible screen?

Yes
No

' NA
Unknown

6.03 Cverflow pipes: Directly connectsd o a storm sewer or sanitary sewer?

< DO COOK ¢

Yes
No
NA
Unknown

7 If a drain line is present, is it properly screened with #4 mesh non-
corrodible screen?

Yes
— NO

L] Na

] Unknown

Storage / ST002-WILDFLOWER RESERVOIR - (Active)

Maintenance:
1 Are there cracks in the walls or covers of the storage tanks? 1:‘] Yes
L_| No

\—___.._ PR S 7| Unknown

8 ¥ & drain line is present, dees it discharge through a physical air gap of
at least 2 pipe diametars?

2 15 the storage sttucturs interior coating or liner peeling or cracked? D Yes
L] No
[ na

["F In kn()vm

DS001-UTAH18143 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM - (Aétive) / Design

1 Do ali water mains (installed after 1995) that provide fire flowhavea I Yes
diameter of at teast 8 inches? { f no new lines have been added after [ No
1995 answar "yas") [ NA
[ Unknown .
2 Was asbhestos/cement pipe used in the system? D Yes
2! No
[ Na
L] Unkaown

DS001-UTAH18143 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM - (Active) / Pressure/F low

1 ts the PWS capable of providing sufficient water during maximum hourly ] ves
demand conditions to maintain a minimum pressure of 20 psiwithinthe [ Np
system measurad at all points of connections during nomal system [ NA
operation?

l“] Unknown

2 Was the system constructed or new portions added after January 1, EJ Yes
2007. Vi No

[ NA
Li Unknown

EERSLOE T

st
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Quthion Number

e e R L EE Y

IDSOOI-UTAH18143 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (Active) / Air & Vacuipﬂ Release Valves

1 Are air and vacuum release valves used in the system? ’Z| Yes

'T| Unknown

1.01 Is the vent line properly screensd (#14 mesh) and down turned? # ves
!:I No
] wa

Unknown

1.02 Does the discharge piping on all air relief valves extend a proper distance Yes
above ground and flood jevel? ] nNo
(L] Na

D Unknown

DS001-UTAH18143 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM - (Active) / Cross-Connections

1 Does any portion of the dlstrlbullon system cross under any surface . Yes
water body? L.l No
' L] na

| Uinknown
1.01 Were all the foliowing precautions taken? ' Yes
A min. of 2 # of cover over the pipe; and if the crossing is greater than 15 [] No
ft. special construction with restrained jeints; valves at each side for ] na

pipeline isalation; and permanent taps to allow leakage testing.

D Unknown
3 Does the water system have a pragram to control the use of fire hydrants? Wl Yes
: D No
] Na

L] Unknown
4 Are blow offs connected to sanitary or storms sewers or do they exit below U Yes
flood level in ditches or streams? ] No
vl Na

[ vnknown

DS001-UTAH18143 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM - (Active) / Disinfection

1 Do your water facility disinfection procedures meet the AWWA C 851 W Yes
(Water Mains), 652 (Water Storage Facilities) Standards for disinfection 1 | no
for new facilities and O&M including seasonal operation where applicable? || wa -

ZI bnknown
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